

To be Argued by: ROBERT E. GREY

Time Requested: 10 minutes

**APL-2020-00155**

---

***COURT OF APPEALS***  
***of the***  
***STATE OF NEW YORK***

---

Thomas Johnson,  
*Claimant-Appellant,*

- against -

City of New York,  
*Employer-Respondent,*

- and -

NEW YORK STATE WORKERS' COMPENSATION BOARD,  
*Respondent.*

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLANT THOMAS JOHNSON**

---

GREY & GREY, L.L.P.  
*Attorneys for Appellant*  
*THOMAS JOHNSON*  
360 Main Street  
Farmingdale, New York 11735  
Tel. (516) 249-1342  
Fax (516) 586-8579  
Email: [RGrey@GreyAndGrey.com](mailto:RGrey@GreyAndGrey.com)

*Of Counsel:* Robert E. Grey  
Dated: December 8, 2020

## JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT

The Court of Appeals has jurisdiction over this appeal pursuant to CPLR § 5602. The order of the Appellate Division was a final determination of the case, and this Court granted Claimant-Appellant leave to appeal on October 20, 2020. Matter of Johnson v. City of New York, 2020 N.Y. LEXIS 2367, Motion No. 2020-380 (Oct. 20, 2020). R. A-1 - A-2.

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
Jurisdictional Statement .....	ii
Table of Authorities .....	1
Preliminary Statement .....	4
Questions Presented .....	7
Statement of Facts .....	8
Argument .....	12
<b>POINT I: THE COURT BELOW ERRED AS A MATTER OF LAW BY ALLOWING THE WORKERS' COMPENSATION BOARD TO DEDUCT A "SCHEDULE LOSS OF USE" AWARD RESULTING FROM AN UNRELATED INJURY TO ONE PART OF A LIMB FROM A SCHEDULE LOSS OF USE AWARD IN A LATER CASE INVOLVING INJURY TO A DIFFERENT PART OF THAT LIMB.....</b>	12
<b>A. The Workers Compensation Law, the Board's guidelines, and well-established precedent all provide that compensation is due for schedule loss of use resulting from injury to part of a limb.....</b>	13
<b>1. <u>The statute provides compensation for the schedule loss of use of part of an extremity.....</u></b>	13



2.	<u>The Board’s guidelines provide compensation for the schedule loss of use of part of an extremity.....</u>	16
3.	<u>Well-established judicial and administrative precedents provide compensation for the schedule loss of use of part of an extremity, even where the combined awards would exceed one hundred percent of the limb.....</u>	18
<b>B.</b>	<b>Workers’ Compensation Law § 15(7) provides that the presence of a prior injury shall not preclude compensation for a later injury.....</b>	<b>24</b>
<b>C.</b>	<b>The decision below was contrary to the fundamental purpose of the Workers’ Compensation Law and the interests of justice.....</b>	<b>26</b>
	Conclusion .....	32
	Certificate of Compliance .....	34

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Matter of Bazzano v. John Ryan &amp; Sons,</u> 62 A.D.2d 260, 404 N.Y.S.2d 402 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Dept. 1978).....	19, 20, 27, 31
<u>Matter of Bell v. Glens Falls Ready Mix Co.,</u> 169 A.D.3d 1145, 92 N.Y.S.3d 485 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Dept. 2019).....	21, 26
<u>In Re Charles A. Field Delivery Serv.,</u> 66 N.Y.2d 516, 498 N.Y.S.2d 111, 488 N.E.2d 1223 (1985)....	23
<u>Matter of Deck v. Dorr,</u> 150 A.D.3d 1597, 54 N.Y.S.3d 765 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Dept. 2017), <i>lv. to app. den.</i> 67 N.Y.S.3d 127, 89 N.E.3d 517 (2017).....	20, 26, 31
<u>Matter of Genduso v. New York City Dept. of Educ.,</u> 164 A.D.3d 1509, 82 N.Y.S.3d 662 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Dept. 2018).....	10, 28, 29, 30, 31
<u>Matter of Hroncich v. Con Edison,</u> 21 N.Y.3d 636, 975 N.Y.S.2d 714, 998 N.E.3d 377 (2013).....	25
<u>Matter of Johannesen v. New York City Dept. of Housing Preservation &amp; Development,</u> 84 N.Y.2d 129, 615 N.Y.S.2d 336, 638 N.E.2d 981 (1994).....	26
<u>Matter of Mancini v. Services,</u> 32 N.Y.3d 521, 93 N.Y.S.3d 652, 118 N.E.3d 191 (2018).....	13
<u>Matter of Pellegrino v. Textile Prints Co.,</u> 81 A.D.2d 723, 439 N.Y.S.2d 454 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Dept. 1981).....	19, 20, 27
<u>Post v. Burger &amp; Gohlke,</u> 216 N.Y. 544, 111 N.E. 351 (1915).....	26
<u>Surace v. Danna,</u> 248 N.Y.18, 161 N.E. 315 (1928).....	26

Matter of Zimmerman v. Akron Falls Park – County of Erie,  
 29 N.Y.2d 815, 327 N.Y.S.2d 652, 277 N.E.2d 668 (1971)..... 5, 18, 19,  
 20, 27, 31

**Statutes**

Workers’ Compensation Law § 15(3)..... 5, 12, 13,  
 14, 17

Workers’ Compensation Law § 15(3)(b)..... 13, 14, 15

Workers’ Compensation Law § 15(3)(s)..... 13, 14, 15

Workers’ Compensation Law § 15(3)(u)..... 14, 15, 21,  
 26

Workers’ Compensation Law § 15(7)..... 5, 12, 24,  
 26, 31

**Agency Decisions and Materials**

Matter of New York City Dept. of Corrections,  
 2013 NY Wrk Comp. LEXIS 3723,  
 WCB G042 8233 (April 29, 2013)..... 21

Matter of NY Life Ins. Co.,  
 2018 NY Wrk. Comp. LEXIS 12039,  
 WCB G167 9572 (December 24, 2018)..... 21

Matter of Rochester City School District,  
 2017 NY Wrk. Comp. LEXIS 5993,  
 WCB 7070 1860 (February 9, 2017)..... 22, 23, 26

NYS Workers’ Compensation Board Medical Guidelines,  
 June, 1996..... 16, 17, 29,  
 30

New York State Guidelines for Determining Permanent Impairment and Loss of Wage Earning Capacity, December, 2012..... 16, 17, 29, 30

Workers' Compensation Guidelines for Determining Impairment, November, 2017..... 5, 16, 17, 29, 30
